the computation of pay for the hours of overtime. (Does not apply to sick

leave, holidays, jury duty, traded shifts, CT paybacks, etc.)

3. Ratification Bonus

Provided this agreement is ratified, the Company will pay a one-time

Ratification Bonus of Fifteen Million dollars ($15,000,000) for division

among Employees eligible to vote as of January 20, 2023, and employed by

Southwest Airlines on the date the bonus payment is processed. The

distribution of the Ratification Bonus among eligible Employees will be

determined by the union with oversight from the Company.

[...]

through December 31 of the following year. 

a) Each classification’s daily vacation allotment (except Dispatch 

Specialists and Assistant Dispatchers) will be based on the actual 

vacation allotment within the classification multiplied by one hundred 

twenty percent (120%), divided by three hundred sixty-five (365), 

rounded up to the next whole number. 

1) High demand days will be an additional twenty (20%) percent, 

rounded up to the next whole number, after the daily vacation 

allotment has been calculated as referenced above. 

(a)  For the purpose of this Agreement, the following high demand

[...]

Such Sick Leave will accrue for a period of one (1) year, and if any portion 

of same remains unused after completion of duty over such calendar year, 

same will be applicable to sickness as encountered during the successive 

calendar years, provided that such Sick Leave will not accrue for a 

maximum of more than two thousand four hundred (2400) hours nor apply 

toward annual vacation or other leaves of absence as specified in this Article. 

4. For each absence due to Sick Leave on an Employee’s scheduled shift, 

excluding overtime, the Employee will have the number of hours used (eight